measured by reference to the value of work performed relative to the total contract value as determined by the architects' certificates. The value of work

performed is determined by the architects based on physical surveys of the construction works completed ("Output Method").

With the adoption of SFRS(I) 15, the Group continues to recognise construction contract revenue over time by measuring the progress towards complete

satisfaction of performance obligations. Under the new standard, the methods of measuring progress include Output Method (As defined above) and Input Method

(which is cost-based input method). The Group has determined that the Input Method reflects the over-time transfer of control to customers. Accordingly, with

effective from 1 July 2018, the Group adopted the Input Method under the SFRS(1) 15, in recognising its contract revenue.

(i) Change in method for recognition of revenue and margin from construction contracts

Page 9 of 16

SOILBUILD CONSTRUCTION GROUP LTD.

5

(b) SFRS(I) 1 First-time Adoption of Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (International)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

As previously

reported Effects Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000
Revenue 66,591   (23,080)   43,511   114,902   (2,955)   111,947   161,506   (15,127)   146,379
Cost of sales (63,928)   21,447   (42,481)   (109,646)   5,522   (104,124)   (159,218)   15,107   (144,111)
Gross profit 2,663   (1,633)   1,030   5,256   2,567   7,823   2,288   (20)   2,268

Other income 452   -   452   940   -   940   1,288   -   1,288
Other losses, net (125)   -   (125)   (261)   -   (261)   (333)   -   (333)

Expenses

   Administrative (2,195)   -   (2,195)   (3,946)   -   (3,946)   (5,701)   -   (5,701)

   Marketing (18)   -   (18)   (26)   -   (26)   (39)   -   (39)

   Finance (17)   -   (17)   (37)   -   (37)   (43)   -   (43)
   Others (458)   -   (458)   (1,060)   -   (1,060)   (1,626)   -   (1,626)
Share of profit of joint ventures 22   -   22   267   -   267   301   -   301
Profit/(loss) before income tax 324   (1,633)   (1,309)   1,133   2,567   3,700   (3,865)   (20)   (3,885)
Income tax credit/(expense) 46   252   298   (114)   (484)   (598)   742   (90)   652
Net (loss)/profit 370   (1,381)   (1,011)   1,019   2,083   3,102   (3,123)   (110)   (3,233)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be classified subsequently to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences arising from consolidation 126   (146)   (20)   (55)   (34)   (89)   (101)   108   7
Total comprehensive (loss)/income 496   (1,527)   (1,031)   964   2,049   3,013   (3,224)   (2)   (3,226)

Total comprehensive (loss)/ income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 496   (1,527)   (1,031)   964   2,049   3,013   (3,224)   (2)   (3,226)
Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

496   (1,527)   (1,031)   964   2,049   3,013   (3,224)   (2)   (3,226)

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000
Revenue 39,716   (754)   38,962   89,286   (5,396)   83,890
Cost of sales (37,207)   925   (36,282)   (84,489)   5,814   (78,675)
Gross profit 2,509   171   2,680   4,797   418   5,215

Other income 352   -   352   905   -   905
Other losses, net (397)   -   (397)   (18)   -   (18)
Expenses

   Administrative (1,560)   -   (1,560)   (3,547)   -   (3,547)
   Marketing -   -   -   (4)   -   (4)
   Finance (60)   -   (60)   (183)   -   (183)
   Others (714)   -   (714)   (1,527)   -   (1,527)
Share of profit of joint ventures 44   -   44   136   -   136
Profit before income tax 174   171   345   559   418   977
Income tax expense (42)   (97)   (139)   (213)   (33)   (246)

Net profit 132   74   206   346   385   731

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be classified subsequently to profit or loss:

Currency translation differences arising from consolidation (115)   207   92   70   18   88
Total comprehensive (loss)/income 17   281   298   416   403   819

Total comprehensive (loss)/ income attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 17   281   298   416   403   819
Non-controlling interests -   -   -   -   -   -

17   281   298   416   403   819

If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting standard, what has changed, as well as

the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 15 -Input Method, on the Group's financial statements.

UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

3 months ended 31 March 2017 6 months ended 30 June 2017 9 months ended 30 September 2017

3 months ended 31 March 2018 6 months ended 30 June 2018

[…]

recognised as an expense immediately on a contract-by-contract basis, and is accounted for on the balance sheet as part of construction contract balances under

trade and other receivables or trade and other payables.

With the adoption of SFRS(I) 15, there is no guidance on how to account for expected losses on loss-making contracts. As such, the Group will need to apply SFRS(I)

1-37 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets to identify and account for loss-making contracts. Accordingly, there will be a classification impact and

the provision for foreseeable losses will be classified and disclosed separately as provision for other liabilities on the balance sheet.

In the application of SFRS(I) 1, the Group has elected the optional exemption to deem cumulative translation differences for foreign operations to be zero on 1

January 2017 and reclassifed S$92,000 of foreign currency translation reserve to the opening retained earnings at at 1 January 2017.

SOILBUILD CONSTRUCTION GROUP LTD.

5

Balance Sheet as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

As

previously

reported Effects Restated

S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000 S$'000

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 32,830   -   32,830   27,871   -   27,871

Trade and other receivables 103,427   213   103,640   56,100   89   56,189

Other current assets 2,175   -   2,175   14,637   -   14,637

Income tax recoverable -   -   -   685   -   685

138,432   138,645   99,293   99,382

Non-current assets

Trade and other receivables 14,918   -   14,918   5,591   -   5,591

Other non-current assets 10,000   -   10,000   -   -   -

Investments in subsidiaries -   -   -   -   -   -

Investments in joint ventures 2,784   -   2,784   943   -   943

Property, plant and equipment 23,474   -   23,474   54,360   -   54,360

Intangible assets 179   -   179   455   -   455

Land lease prepayment 25,535   -   25,535   30,106   -   30,106

Deferred tax assets -   -   -   50   224   274

76,890   -   76,890   91,505   224   91,729

Total assets 215,322   215,535   190,798   191,111

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 112,702   1,532   114,234   93,988   1,193   95,181

Borrowings -   -   -   11,244   -   11,244

Current income tax liabilities 2,016   -   2,016   226   -   226

Provision for other liabilities 1,119   435   1,554   1,093   188   1,281

115,837   117,804   106,551   107,932

Non-current liabilities

Trade and other payables -   -   -   1,253   -   1,253

Deferred income tax liabilities 1,394   (333)   1,061   -   -   -

Borrowings -   -   -   -   -   -

1,394   1,061   1,253   1,253

Total liabilities 117,231   118,865   107,804   109,185

NET ASSETS 98,091   96,670   82,994   81,926

EQUITY

Capital and reserves attributable to

   equity holders of the Company

Share capital 58,798   -   58,798   59,597   -   59,597

Capital reserve (1,070)   -   (1,070)   (1,070)   -   (1,070)

Currency translation reserve 116   (116)   -   (310)   (95)   (405)

Performance share plan reserve 719   -   719   -   -   -

Warrant reserve 8,161   -   8,161   8,128   -   8,128

Retained profits 31,367   (1,305)   30,062   16,652   (973)   15,679

98,091   96,670   82,997   81,929

Non-controlling interest -   (3)   (3)

TOTAL EQUITY 98,091   96,670   82,994   81,926

UNAUDITED THIRD QUARTER FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

If there are any changes in the accounting policies and methods of computation, including any required by an accounting

standard, what has changed, as well as the reasons for, and the effect of, the change.

The following reconciliations summarise the impacts on initial application of SFRS(I) 1 and SFRS(I) 15 -Input Method, on the